

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/7/2018 2:43 PM

No. 51749-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

GARY LIVINGSTON, and  
PATRIOT SEALCOAT, INC.

Appellants

v.

DAVID ROBERTS,  
Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Suzan Clark

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT (CORRECTED)

---

PATRICIA J. CAMPBELL  
Attorney for Appellant  
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICIA J. CAMPBELL  
5514 NE 107<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 202  
Vancouver, WA 98662  
(360) 989-8800  
patricia@pcampbelllaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
B.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
	Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Errors ..	3
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
D.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	1. Livingston Was Deprived Of Due Process By Receiving One Court-Day Notice Prior To The Contempt Hearing	13
	2. An Order of Contempt For Failure to Make Discovery Requires a Prior Order Compelling Discovery	16
	3. The Contempt Order Concerning Documents Is Void For David's Failure To Comply With 45(C)(2)(b)	20
	4. The Court Should Award Livingston Attorney fees and Expenses on Appeal	21
E.	CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bloom v. State of Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194, 88 S. Ct. 1477, 20 L. Ed. 2d 522 (1968) .....	13
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517, 45 S. Ct. 390, 69 L. Ed. 767 (1925) .....	14
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488, 41 L.Ed. 897, 94 S. Ct. 2697 (1974) .....	14

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> ,.162 Wn.2d 632, (2007) .....	13
<i>Nielsen v. Nielsen</i> , 38 Wn.App. 586, 589 (1984) .....	14
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Assn. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 299, 339-340 (1993) .....	19

### STATUTES

RAP Rule 18.1 .....	21
RCW 7.21 .....	19
CR 26(i) .....	12, 15
CR 30 .....	1, 16, 17
CR 37 .....	3, 4, 7,12,16, 17,19, 21

RULES

Clark County Local Rules, Rule 6 ..... 7, 15

Secondary Authority

1-10 LN Practice Guide: Washington Civil Discovery  
§ 10.07 ..... 19

1-10 LN Practice Guide: Washington Civil Discovery  
§ 13.03 ..... 19
